RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE DIVISION FLORIDA OF CULTURAL **AFFAIRS** CULTURAL FACILITIES PROGRAM REQUESTING \$383.000 FOR THE RIVIERA BEACH HEIGHTS COMMUNITY CENTER, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING AN AMOUNT OF \$767,000 AS THE CITY'S REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach has the opportunity to apply for funding in the amount of approximately \$383,,000 for the Cultural Facilities Program, the Riviera Beach Heights Community Center project with the stipulation of a 1 to 2 matching funds; and

WHEREAS, funding in the amount of \$767,000 necessary for the required match, will be available on July 1, 2017,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the above recitals are hereby adopted.

SECTION 2. That the City Council hereby authorizes an expenditure of \$767,000 to be available by July 1, 2017 for required matching funds for a grant application to the Florida Division of Cultural Affairs in quest for funding the Riviera Beach Heights Community Center project.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That this resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

PASSED AND RESOLVED this ____ day of _____ 2017 by the City Council of the City of Riviera Beach, Florida.

RESOLUTION NO. _____ Page ____ of ____

APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR

KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIR PRO TEM

LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON

DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON

TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
K. MILLER-ANDERS	ON
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	
L. HUBBARD	

D. PARDO

T. DAVIS

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY

DATE: _____